

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,
Respondent,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN J. BURSCH
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Avenue SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
GARY S. MCCALED
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
JEANA HALLOCK
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Petitioner Harris Homes	3
B. Respondent Stephens	4
C. Title VII	5
D. District Court Proceedings	8
E. Sixth Circuit Ruling	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The circuits are irreconcilably split on whether “sex” in Title VII means “gender identity” and includes “transgender status.”	15
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision misreads <i>Price Waterhouse</i> and adds to a confusing and inconsistent body of lower-court case law.	21
III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s directives on statutory construction.	25

IV. Interpreting “sex” to mean “gender identity”—as the Sixth Circuit did—will have far-reaching consequences..... 30

V. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing the important questions presented..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion (March 7, 2018) 1a

District Court Opinion and Order Resolving Summary Judgment Motions (August 18, 2016) 82a

District Court Amended Opinion & Order Denying R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes’ Motion to Dismiss (April 23, 2015)..... 162a

Excerpts from Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 42 2000e-2(a)(1)–(2) 188a

Rule 28(j) Notice of Supplemental Authority that R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes filed with the Sixth Circuit on October 6, 2017, attaching an October 4, 2017 Memorandum from the Attorney General (ECF No. 85)..... 189a

Excerpts from Affidavit of Thomas Rost in Support of R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Exhibit 1 to R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes’ Motion for Summary Judgment) (ECF No. 54-2)..... 195a

Excerpts from Deposition of Aimee A. Stephens dated December 16, 2015 (Exhibit 14 to R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes' Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 54-15) and Exhibit 35 to R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes' Opposition to the EEOC's Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 60-2))200a

Excerpts from the 30(b)(6) Deposition of Thomas Rost dated November 12, 2015 (Exhibit B to the EEOC's Motion for Summary Judgment) (ECF No. 51-3).....203a

Excerpts from the EEOC's Response to R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes' First Set of Interrogatories (Exhibit 25 to R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes' Motion for Summary Judgment) (ECF No. 54-26).....204a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	28
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	25–26, 28
<i>Dodds v. United States Department of Education</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area School District</i> , 893 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2018)	19, 25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	28
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	28
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	33
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	30
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	19, 26, 31

<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369 (2016).....	31
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	19, 31
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	33
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	19, 25
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	28
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Products, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	2
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	22, 24, 26
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	6, 18, 20, 29
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	21, 22, 24, 27

<i>M.A.B. v. Board of Education of Talbot County</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	19, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	29
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12, 27
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	26
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 20
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 11
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 16, 33
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	29
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	6, 16, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	32

<i>Viacom Inc. v. Ingram Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	17, 25
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	27, 29, 33
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)	8, 28
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	17
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
34 U.S.C. 12291(b)(13)(A)	8, 12, 28
34 U.S.C. 12361	18
34 U.S.C. 30503(a)(1)(C)	8, 28
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 6, 26, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. 12211(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 18116(a)	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(b)(1)	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711(a)(1)–(2)	7
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a)	7
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-103(B)	33
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-9(E)	32
Wis. Stat. § 106.52(3)(b)–(c)	33

Legislative Materials:

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2007, H.R. 2015, 110th Congress (2007)	7
To Prohibit Employment Discrimination Based on Gender Identity, H.R. 3686, 110th Congress (2007)	7
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 2981, 111th Congress (2009)	7
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 3017, 111th Congress (2009)	7
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, S. 1584, 111th Congress (2009).....	7
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, H.R. 1397, 112th Congress (2011)	7–8
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, S. 811, 112th Congress (2011).....	8
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1755, 113th Congress (2013)	8
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, S. 815, 113th Congress (2013).....	8
Equality Act, H.R. 3185, 114th Congress (2015)	8
Equality Act, S. 1858, 114th Congress (2015)	8
Equality Act, H.R. 2282, 115th Congress (2017)	8
Equality Act, S. 1006, 115th Congress (2017)	8

Administrative Rulings:

- Casoni v. United States Postal Service*,
EEOC DOC 01840104 (Sept. 28, 1984),
1984 WL 48539920, 29
- Macy v. Holder*,
EEOC DOC 0120120821 (Apr. 20, 2012),
2012 WL 143599520

Miscellaneous:

- American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic
and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders
(5th ed. 2013)6, 7, 30
- David Haig, *The Inexorable Rise of Gender and
the Decline of Sex: Social Change in
Academic Titles, 1945–2001*, 33 Archives of
Sexual Behavior 87 (2004)7, 26
- New York City Commission on Human Rights,
*Legal Enforcement Guidance on
Discrimination on the Basis of Gender
Identity or Expression* (June 28, 2016)34
- The American College Dictionary (1970)6
- The American Heritage Dictionary
(5th ed. 2011)6
